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Team Statistics ILS OPP
SCORING 523 437
    Points Per Game 30.76 25.71
FIRST DOWNS 391 339
    Rushing 166 136
    Passing 195 180
    Penalty 30 23
RUSHING YARDAGE 2893 2221
    Yards gained 3103 2592
    Yards lost 210 371
    Attempts 636 569
    Avg Per Attempt 4.5 3.9
    Avg Per Game 170.2 130.6
    TDs Rushing 24 26
PASSING YARDAGE 3748 4172
    Att-Comp-Int 544-349-13 562-346-19
    Avg Per Attempt 6.89 7.42
    Avg Per Catch 10.74 12.06
    Avg Per Game 220.47 245.41
    TDs Passing 42 28
TOTAL OFFENSE 6641 6393
    Total Plays 1180 1131
    Avg Per Play 5.6 5.7
    Avg Per Game 390.6 376.1
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 31-744 57-1014
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 22-101 17-147
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 19-113 13-207
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 24.00 17.79
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 4.59 8.65
INT RETURN AVERAGE 5.95 15.92
FUMBLES-LOST 16-7 19-7
PENALTIES-YARDS 71-666 90-775
    Avg Per Game 39.18 45.59
PUNTS-YARDS 62-2688 62-2609
    Avg Per Punt 43.35 42.08
    Net Punt Avg 38.40 39.16
KICKOFFS-YARDS 95-5551 81-4786
    Avg Per Kick 58.43 59.09
    Net Kick Avg 43.34 41.75
TIME OF POSSESSION 08:46:45 08:13:15
    Per Game 30:59 29:01
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 97-223 87-224
    3rd-Down Pct 43.50 % 38.84 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 21-32 21-41
    4th-Down Pct 65.63 % 51.22 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 37-207 20-105
MISC YARDS -40 33
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 69 56
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 13-21 16-19
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 2-6
RED-ZONE SCORES 59-69 46-53
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 51-69 35-53
PAT-ATTEMPTS 64-66 41-44
ATTENDANCE 45,601 143,661
    Dates-Avg Per Date 6-7,600 10-14,366
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 1-24,105

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
08/30/2025 at Oklahoma L 3-35 0-1 , 0-0 03:22 83,218
09/06/2025 MOREHEAD STATE W 41-13 1-1 , 0-0 03:02 0
09/13/2025 at Eastern Ill. W 42-30 2-1 , 0-0 03:24 6,720
09/20/2025 NORTH ALABAMA W 38-36 3-1 , 0-0 05:55 11,287

* 10/04/2025 NORTH DAKOTA STATE L 16-33 3-2 , 0-1 02:46 9,829
* 10/11/2025 at Murray St. W 46-32 4-2 , 1-1 03:21 5,647
* 10/18/2025 YOUNGSTOWN STATE L 35-40 4-3 , 1-2 03:23 9,834
* 10/25/2025 at South Dakota W 21-13 5-3 , 2-2 02:58 6,333
* 11/01/2025 UNI W 31-16 6-3 , 3-2 02:52 7,756
* 11/08/2025 at Indiana St. W 52-20 7-3 , 4-2 03:00 3,202
* 11/15/2025 at South Dakota St. W 35-21 8-3 , 5-2 03:15 11,407
* 11/22/2025 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS L 7-37 8-4 , 5-3 02:51 6,895

11/29/2025 at Southeastern La. W 21-3 9-4 , 5-3 02:48 3,321
12/06/2025 at North Dakota St. W 29-28 10-4 , 5-3 03:12 10,464
12/13/2025 at UC Davis W 42-31 11-4 , 5-3 03:17 9,216
12/20/2025 at Villanova W 30-14 12-4 , 5-3 03:08 4,133
01/05/2026 vs #2 Montana State L 34-35 12-5 , 5-3 03:23 24,105

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Illinois State 127 164 125 90 17 523
Opponents 84 129 47 161 16 437
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
5 Dawson, Victor 17 278 1404 27 1377 5.0 5 69 81.00
32 Wright, Wenkers 12 123 601 9 592 4.8 5 38 49.33
16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 17 107 544 116 428 4.0 7 36 25.18
21 Glatz, Seth 17 72 405 4 401 5.6 5 58 23.59
45 Martine, Cal 9 19 67 3 64 3.4 0 15 7.11
3 King, Mason 3 9 40 2 38 4.2 0 14 12.67
4 Lord, Dylan 17 3 18 2 16 5.3 0 9 0.94
41 Futch, Hayden 17 1 10 0 10 10.0 0 10 0.59
2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 15 2 6 0 6 3.0 1 4 0.40
70 Brasfield, Logan 15 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0.00
13 Kasper, Eddie 17 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00
8 Pellant, Beckham 6 5 8 9 -1 -0.2 0 4 -0.17

Team 17 17 0 38 -38 -2.2 0 0 -2.24
Total 17 636 3103 210 2893 4.5 24 69 170.18
Opponents 17 569 2592 371 2221 3.9 26 48 130.65

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 17 143.74 334-516-12 64.73 % 3568 40 93 209.88
8 Pellant, Beckham 6 87.60 11-22-1 50.00 % 83 1 25 13.83
13 Kasper, Eddie 17 385.60 2-2-0 100.00 % 68 0 39 4.00
2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 15 193.40 2-4-0 50.00 % 29 1 28 1.93

Total 17 142.73 349-544-13 64.15 % 3748 42 93 220.47
Opponents 17 133.60 346-562-19 61.57 % 4172 28 78 245.41

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 15 83 1141 13.75 19 93 76.07
4 Lord, Dylan 17 74 734 9.92 5 47 43.18
84 Mailander, Luke 17 44 671 15.25 4 46 39.47
13 Kasper, Eddie 17 36 322 8.94 1 37 18.94
11 Presson Jr., Scotty 17 25 248 9.92 3 30 14.59
5 Dawson, Victor 17 32 176 5.50 0 24 10.35
85 Charles, Javon 17 19 168 8.84 3 19 9.88
21 Glatz, Seth 17 11 152 13.82 2 68 8.94
9 Crawford, Rylan 17 8 83 10.38 0 25 4.88
32 Wright, Wenkers 12 12 48 4.00 2 12 4.00
7 True, Nick 5 1 3 3.00 1 3 0.60
82 Ziebarth, Max 17 1 2 2.00 1 2 0.12
16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 17 1 1 1.00 1 1 0.06
13 Bauer, Patrick 17 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
10 Mack, Kaevion 7 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
3 King, Mason 3 2 -1 -0.50 0 3 -0.33

Total 17 349 3748 10.74 42 93 220.47
Opponents 17 346 4172 12.06 28 78 245.41

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
13 Kasper, Eddie 21 100 4.76 0 21
12 Gary, Mar'Quan 1 1 1.00 0 1

Total 22 101 4.59 0 21
Opponents 17 147 8.65 1 52

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
1 Nkuba II, Shadwel 5 25 5.00 0 28

Richard, Cj 3 23 7.67 0 17
20 Richard Jr., CJ 2 6 3.00 0 6
13 Bauer, Patrick 2 5 2.50 1 5
14 Kaplan, Mason 2 2 1.00 0 2
25 Wilson, Cam 2 0 0.00 0 0
46 Niekamp, Tye 1 18 18.00 0 18
24 Dubose, Doreon 1 17 17.00 0 17

Brown, Lashavion 1 13 13.00 0 13
44 Niekamp, Dexter 1 10 10.00 0 10
34 Dwyer, Jack 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 21 119 5.67 1 28
Opponents 13 207 15.92 1 73

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
28 Taylor, Chris 7 199 28.43 1 91
32 Wright, Wenkers 4 148 37.00 0 80
12 Gary, Mar'Quan 7 135 19.29 0 31
6 Donovan, Tommy 4 97 24.25 0 31
4 Lord, Dylan 4 68 17.00 0 26
21 Glatz, Seth 2 67 33.50 0 52
35 Corona, Anthony 1 18 18.00 0 18
25 Lawson, Matt 1 12 12.00 0 12

Rockford, Anthony 1 0 0.00 0 0
Total 31 744 24.00 1 91
Opponents 57 1014 17.79 0 67

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
25 Wilson, Cam 1 27 27.00 1 27
20 Richard Jr., CJ 1 4 4.00 0 4

Richard, Cj 1 4 4.00 0 4
Total 3 35 11.67 1 27
Opponents 1 11 11.00 0 11
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 20 — — — — — — — 120
31 Maldonado, Matt — 10 57-58 — — — — — 87
16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 8 — — — 2 2-3 — — 52
21 Glatz, Seth 7 — — — — — — — 42
32 Wright, Wenkers 7 — — — — — — — 42
5 Dawson, Victor 5 — — — — — — — 30
4 Lord, Dylan 5 — — — — — — — 30
84 Mailander, Luke 4 — — — — — — — 24
85 Charles, Javon 3 — — — — — — — 18
11 Presson Jr., Scotty 3 — — — — — — — 18
80 Cosentino, Michael — 3 7-8 — — — — — 16
13 Bauer, Patrick 1 — — — — — — — 6
70 Brasfield, Logan 1 — — — — — — — 6
13 Kasper, Eddie 1 — — — — — — — 6
28 Taylor, Chris 1 — — — — — — — 6
7 True, Nick 1 — — — — — — — 6
25 Wilson, Cam 1 — — — — — — — 6
82 Ziebarth, Max 1 — — — — — — — 6
46 Niekamp, Tye — — — — — — — 1 2
34 Dwyer, Jack — — — — — — — — 0

Total 69 13 64-66 — 2 2-3 — 1 523
Opponents 56 16 41-44 2-5 4 4-7 — — 437

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
31 Maldonado, Matt 10-17 58.82 % 0-0 2-4 4-6 3-4 1-3 51 4
80 Cosentino, Michael 3-4 75.00 % 0-0 1-1 2-3 0-0 0-0 35 1

Total 13-21 61.90 % 0-0 3-5 6-9 3-4 1-3 51 5
Opponents 16-19 84.21 % 0-1 1-1 6-8 9-9 0-0 48 0

FG Sequence Illinois State Opponents
Oklahoma (33) -
Morehead State (27),(45) -
Eastern Ill. - (43)
North Alabama (42),28,(51),39,(38) (42)
North Dakota State - 40,(38)
Murray St. (37),(26) (41)
Youngstown State - (32),(23)
South Dakota - (37),45,(42)
UNI 45,(32) (28)
Indiana St. (49) -
South Dakota St. 51 -
Southern Illinois 51 (32),(36),(48)
Southeastern La. 25 (40)
North Dakota St. - -
UC Davis 34 (35),51
Villanova (35),(29),(30) (23),(35)
#2 Montana State 38 -

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 17 623 428 3568 3996 235.06
5 Dawson, Victor 17 278 1377 0 1377 81.00
32 Wright, Wenkers 12 123 592 0 592 49.33
21 Glatz, Seth 17 72 401 0 401 23.59
8 Pellant, Beckham 6 27 -1 83 82 13.67
13 Kasper, Eddie 17 2 0 68 68 4.00
45 Martine, Cal 9 19 64 0 64 7.11
3 King, Mason 3 9 38 0 38 12.67
2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 15 6 6 29 35 2.33
4 Lord, Dylan 17 3 16 0 16 0.94
41 Futch, Hayden 17 1 10 0 10 0.59

Team 17 17 -38 0 -38 -2.24
Total 17 1180 2893 3748 6641 390.65
Opponents 17 1131 2221 4172 6393 376.06

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
41 Futch, Hayden 62 2688 43.35 61 8 13 23 14 0

Total 62 2688 43.35 61 8 13 23 14 0
Opponents 62 2609 42.08 67 4 16 15 10 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
31 Maldonado, Matt 95 5551 58.4 21 0

Total 95 5551 58.4 21 0
Opponents 81 4786 59.1 33 4
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
5 Dawson, Victor 17 1377 176 0 0 0 1553 91.35

2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 15 6 1141 0 0 0 1147 76.47

4 Lord, Dylan 17 16 734 0 68 0 818 48.12

32 Wright, Wenkers 12 592 48 0 148 0 788 65.67

84 Mailander, Luke 17 0 671 0 0 0 671 39.47

21 Glatz, Seth 17 401 152 0 67 0 620 36.47

16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 17 428 1 0 0 0 429 25.24

13 Kasper, Eddie 17 0 322 100 0 0 422 24.82

11 Presson Jr., Scotty 17 0 248 0 0 0 248 14.59

28 Taylor, Chris 8 0 0 0 199 0 199 24.88

85 Charles, Javon 17 0 168 0 0 0 168 9.88

12 Gary, Mar'Quan 7 0 0 1 135 0 136 19.43

6 Donovan, Tommy 3 0 0 0 97 0 97 32.33

9 Crawford, Rylan 17 0 83 0 0 0 83 4.88

45 Martine, Cal 9 64 0 0 0 0 64 7.11

3 King, Mason 3 38 -1 0 0 0 37 12.33

1 Nkuba II, Shadwel 17 0 0 0 0 25 25 1.47

Richard, Cj 17 0 0 0 0 23 23 1.35

35 Corona, Anthony 15 0 0 0 18 0 18 1.20

46 Niekamp, Tye 17 0 0 0 0 18 18 1.06

24 Dubose, Doreon 17 0 0 0 0 17 17 1.00

Brown, Lashavion 17 0 0 0 0 13 13 0.76

25 Lawson, Matt 5 0 0 0 12 0 12 2.40

41 Futch, Hayden 17 10 0 0 0 0 10 0.59

44 Niekamp, Dexter 17 0 0 0 0 10 10 0.59

20 Richard Jr., CJ 9 0 0 0 0 6 6 0.67

13 Bauer, Patrick 17 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.29

7 True, Nick 5 0 3 0 0 0 3 0.60

82 Ziebarth, Max 17 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.12

14 Kaplan, Mason 17 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.12

8 Pellant, Beckham 6 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 -0.17

Team 17 -38 0 0 0 0 -38 -2.24

Total 17 2893 3748 101 744 119 7605 447.35
Opponents 17 2221 4172 147 1014 207 7761 456.53
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
46 Niekamp, Tye 17 79 81 160.0 16.0-40 3.5-16 1-18 9 4 1-0 1 — 1
4 Brown, Lashavion 17 49 44 93.0 1.0-0 — 1-13 4 — — — — —
14 Kaplan, Mason 17 32 49 81.0 6.5-27 2.0-17 2-2 6 3 — — — —
1 Nkuba II, Shadwel 17 45 34 79.0 2.5-7 1.0-3 5-25 8 — 1-0 1 — —
13 Bauer, Patrick 17 35 32 67.0 8.5-30 3.5-11 2-5 5 5 — — — —
34 Dwyer, Jack 13 36 24 60.0 3.0-5 — 1-0 — 1 — 1 — —
20 Richard, Cj 17 20 40 60.0 1.5-20 — 3-23 2 3 1-4 — — —
56 Steffen, Garret 17 20 39 59.0 11.0-53 7.5-47 — — 9 — — — —
25 Wilson, Cam 17 41 16 57.0 2.5-13 1.0-10 2-0 14 — 1-27 — — —
10 Edwards, Reese 17 14 41 55.0 7.0-24 2.5-15 — 2 7 — 1 — —
24 Dubose, Doreon 17 33 20 53.0 3.0-5 — 1-17 4 — — — — —
97 Anderson, Jake 17 18 34 52.0 7.5-24 3.0-14 — 1 4 1-0 1 — —
44 Niekamp, Dexter 17 19 31 50.0 6.0-28 4.0-24 1-10 — 2 — 2 — —
39 Oduma, Solomon 17 21 25 46.0 3.0-15 2.5-13 — — — — 1 — —
35 Corona, Anthony 15 18 25 43.0 4.5-13 1.0-6 — 2 — — — — —
20 Richard Jr., CJ 9 12 24 36.0 1.5-20 — 2-6 1 2 1-4 — — —
8 Lorenzo, Christian 17 6 23 29.0 5.0-8 2.5-6 — 1 1 — — — —
0 Smith, Jamarcus 16 3 19 22.0 0.5-1 — — — 2 1-0 — — —
92 Jones, Travis 17 4 17 21.0 2.0-19 2.0-19 — 1 5 — — — —
87 Kessler, Nick 17 3 10 13.0 1.0-1 — — — — — — — —
3 Coleman, Jordan 4 4 7 11.0 — — — 2 — — — — —
9 Crawford, Rylan 17 2 7 9.0 — — — — — — — — —
22 Espinoza, Nio 17 5 4 9.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
48 Kraus, Nate 11 1 7 8.0 — — — — — — — — —
38 Cooper, Ben 17 4 3 7.0 — — — — — — — — —
29 Crews, Aidan 17 4 3 7.0 — — — — — — — — —
76 Garcia, Valentino 7 1 6 7.0 — — — — — — — — —
91 Harman, Ben 3 3 4 7.0 1.0-6 1.0-6 — 1 4 — — — —
51 Boals, Wyatt 13 1 4 5.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
11 Presson Jr., Scotty 17 4 1 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
18 Sierra, Evan 14 4 1 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
49 Calabrese, Dylan 17 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — 1 — —
21 Glatz, Seth 17 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
31 Maldonado, Matt 17 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
5 Mullen, Trevell 4 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
34 Amos, Dallas 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
93 Bochenczak, Jack 1 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
85 Charles, Javon 17 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
42 Crowe, Dereon 2 — 1 1.0 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
6 Donovan, Tommy 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
36 Gavric, Stevan 2 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
66 Jellison, Brayden 16 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
98 Jellison, Logan 1 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
21 Lehew, Kaden 3 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
30 Ofosu, Emmanuel 10 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
24 Rockford, Anthony 9 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Sobkowicz, Daniel 15 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
7 True, Nick 5 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
78 Wallace, Ben 15 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Willis, Ian 2 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
32 Wright, Wenkers 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
70 Brasfield, Logan 15 — — — — — — — — — — — —
80 Cosentino, Michael 2 — — — — — — — — — — — —
5 Dawson, Victor 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —
12 Gary, Mar'Quan 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
13 Kasper, Eddie 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —
4 Lord, Dylan 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —
84 Mailander, Luke 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —
8 Pellant, Beckham 6 — — — — — — — — — — — —
16 Rittenhouse, Tommy 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —
28 Taylor, Chris 8 — — — — — — — — — — — —



TM Team 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —
82 Ziebarth, Max 17 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total
17 553 688

1,241
.0 94.5-359 37.0-207 21-119 63 54 8-35 9 — 1

Opponents
17 586 628

1,214
.0 68.0-201 20.0-105 13-207 53 47 7-11 12 7 —


